
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016330-2022 

Contract

Port of Sullom Voe Marine Infrastructure Maintenance
Contract 2022

Shetland Islands Council (Utilities)

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-016330

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-030dc7  

Published 14 June 2022, 4:25pm

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Shetland Islands Council (Utilities)

8 North Ness Business Park

Lerwick

ZE1 0LZ

Contact

Colin Black

Email

contract.admin@shetland.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1595744595

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016330-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016330-2022
mailto:contract.admin@shetland.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM66 - Shetland Islands

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.shetland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA27103

I.6) Main activity

Port-related activities

http://www.shetland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA27103


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Port of Sullom Voe Marine Infrastructure Maintenance Contract 2022

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45442120 - Painting and protective-coating work of structures

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

All Permanent and Temporary Works in connection with the maintenance of marine
infrastructure at the Port of Sullom Voe, Shetland, comprising of the painting of structural
steelwork, steel piles and ancillary items including work in tidal conditions together with
other sundry repairs to steelwork, concrete repairs, timber fendering, replacement of
cathodic protection anodes, replacement of cable trays, minor electrical work and similar.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: 6,100,000 GIP

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50800000 - Miscellaneous repair and maintenance services

45223200 - Structural works

45244200 - Jetties



Page 4 to 7

71314000 - Energy and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM66 - Shetland Islands

Main site or place of performance

Sullom Voe, Shetland and as required by the Contracting Authority.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The type of contract awarded is a works contract.

The Contracting Authority is using a Restricted Procedure under the Utilities Contracts
(Scotland) Regulations 2016.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

A dynamic purchasing system was set up

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-001838

/Notice/001838-2022


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 May 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Malakoff Limited

North Ness

Lerwick

ZE1 0LZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,227,895



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Section II.1.7 - the tender total figure is based on the initial three year period as a total and
includes the current anticipated works for 2023 to 2024.

The UK has left the EU and the transition period after EU came to an end on 31 December
2020. From 1 January 2021, relevant references to the EU and EU procurement legislation
will either be updated or removed from the Public Contracts Scotland site where
appropriate. This will be an ongoing process.

Despite the reference to the EU Directives embedded in the header of the Contract Notice,
the EU Directives do not apply to this procurement.

The Contract shall be subject to Scots Law and the jurisdiction of the Scottish Courts.

(SC Ref:695650)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Lerwick Sheriff Court

King Erik Street

Lerwick

ZE1 0HD

Email

lerwick@scotcourts.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:lerwick@scotcourts.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-16T20:52:31+0100
	TCPDF




